

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

KEVIN ALFARO and
GEORGANA SZISZAK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL REMPUSHESKI,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:21-cv-02271-MCA-LDW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Alan G. Peyrouton
PEYROUTON LAW
200 Passaic Street
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Tel.: 201-766-4800
Fax: 201-345-3789
alan@peyroutonlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Shelby B. Calambokidis*
Nicolas Y. Riley*
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-661-6730
nr537@georgetown.edu
sc2053@georgetown.edu

*Admitted to practice *pro hac vice*

May 24, 2021

Motion Day: June 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs have stated valid claims for First Amendment retaliation (Counts 1 & 2).	7
A. Plaintiffs’ tweets constitute protected First Amendment activity, and the felony charges were sufficient to deter future such activity.	9
B. Detective Rempusheski lacked probable cause to charge Plaintiffs with felony cyber harassment.....	12
1. No reasonable officer could conclude that the tweets were “lewd, indecent, or obscene.”	13
2. No reasonable officer could conclude that the tweets were posted with the intent to harm Detective Sandomenico or place him in reasonable fear of harm.	18
C. Plaintiffs have alleged a sufficient causal connection between their tweets and Detective Rempusheski’s charging decision.....	22
D. Detective Rempusheski is not entitled to qualified immunity.	23
1. Detective Rempusheski violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established rights.	24
2. Detective Rempusheski cannot avail himself of any presumption in favor of qualified immunity.....	29
II. Plaintiffs have stated a valid claim for malicious prosecution (Count 3).	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

A.B. v. D.M.O.,
 No. A-4648-18T3, 2020 WL 3041341 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 8, 2020)..... 13

ACLU v. Alvarez,
 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hoepfer,
 571 U.S. 237 (2014)..... 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Askins v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) 9

Beck v. City of Upland,
 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

Booker v. Borough of North Braddock,
 No. 19-cv-1649, 2021 WL 37618 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2021) 27, 32

Bridges v. Torres,
 809 F. App’x 69 (3d Cir. 2020) 34

Brinegar v. United States,
 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... 12

Brunson v. Affinity Fed. Credit Union,
 972 A.2d 1112 (N.J. 2009) 37, 38

Catalano v. City of Trenton,
 No. 18-cv-11646-FLW, 2019 WL 2315092 (D.N.J. May 31, 2019)..... 11, 28

City of Houston v. Hill,
 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 10, 19

Collick v. William Paterson Univ.,
 699 F. App’x 129 (3d Cir. 2017) 32

Collick v. William Paterson Univ.,
 No. 16-cv-471-KM, 2016 WL 6824374 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2016)..... 38

Cox v. Hainey,
 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004) 30

Croci v. Town of Haverstraw,
 175 F. Supp. 3d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 35

DiBella v. Borough of Beachwood,
 407 F.3d 599 (3d Cir. 2005) 36

Dunn v. PHH Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 20-cv-5848-RBK, 2021 WL 870659 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2021) 35

Earl v. Winne,
 101 A.2d 535 (N.J. 1953) 37

Falco v. Zimmer,
 767 F. App’x 288 (3d Cir. 2019) 23

Felder v. Casey,
 487 U.S. 131 (1988) 36

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) 10, 19, 27

Glik v. Cunniffe,
 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 9

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 8, 22, 24

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 23, 28

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 33, 34

Jacobs v. City of Philadelphia,
 836 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2020) 8

Johnson v. Campbell,
 332 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2003) 20

Johnson v. Cnty. of San Bernardino,
 No. 18-cv-2523, 2020 WL 5224350 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 2020) 29

Johnson v. Stith,
 No. 14-cv-5032-MCA, 2015 WL 4997413 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2015) 32, 37

Karns v. Shanahan,
 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018) 27

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,
 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) 29, 30, 31

Klotz v. Celentano Stadtmauer & Walentowicz LLP,
 991 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 7

Levins v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp. LLC,
 902 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 33, 35

Losch v. Borough of Parkesburg,
 736 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1984).....25, 26, 27

Lozman v. City of Rivera Beach,
 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) 24

McCann v. Winslow Twp.,
 No. 06-cv-3189-NLH, 2007 WL 4556964 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2007)..... 21

McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17

McKee v. Hart,
 436 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 11

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973) 17

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 9

Montgomery v. Killingworth,
 No. 13-cv-256, 2015 WL 289934 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2015) 27

N.J. Carpenters & the Trs. Thereof v. Tishman Constr. Corp. of N.J.,
 760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 20

Newland v. Reehorst,
 328 F. App'x 788 (3d Cir. 2009) 32

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 8, 22, 24

Norwell v. City of Cincinnati,
 414 U.S. 14 (1973) 26

Novak v. City of Parma,
 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) 22, 24

Oliver v. Roquet,
 858 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 34

Palardy v. Twp. of Millburn,
 906 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 8

Patterson v. United States,
 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013) 20, 26

Payne v. Pauley,
 337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003) 10

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 24

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 33, 35

Perez v. Zagami, LLC,
 94 A.3d 869 (N.J. 2014) 11

Ramos v. Flowers,
 56 A.3d 869 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012) 11

Reedy v. Evanson,
 615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 25

Roth v. United States,
 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 16

Russell v. Richardson,
 905 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 34

S. Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp. Ltd.,
 181 F.3d 410, 426 (3d Cir. 1999) 35

Sands v. McCormick,
 502 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 35

Santiago v. City of Vineland,
 107 F. Supp. 2d 512 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 36

Smith v. City of Cumming,
 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 10

Spiess v. Pocono Mountain Reg’l Police Dep’t,
 No. 10-cv-287, 2013 WL 1249007 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2013)..... 25

State v. Burkert,
 174 A.3d 987 (N.J. 2017) 18, 19

State v. Carroll,
 196 A.3d 106 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018) 13, 14, 15, 17

State v. De Santis,
 323 A.2d 489 (N.J. 1974) 17

Thomas v. Independence Twp.,
463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 32

Thurairajah v. City of Fort Smith,
925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019) 26

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 23

Trabal v. Wells Fargo Armored Serv. Corp.,
269 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 37

Trejo v. Perez,
693 F.2d 482 (5th Cir. 1982) 26

Turner v. Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 9

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 15

Whaley v. Borough of Collingswood,
No. 10-cv-4343-JHR, 2012 WL 2340308 (D.N.J. June 18, 2012)..... 10

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1461 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 6, 7

Cal. Penal Code § 311..... 16

N.J. Stat. § 10:6-2..... 6

N.J. Stat. § 10:6-2(c) 11

N.J. Stat. § 2C:14-4..... 15, 16

N.J. Stat. § 2C:14-4(c) 16

N.J. Stat. § 2C:33-2..... 28

N.J. Stat. § 2C:33-4(c) 18, 19

N.J. Stat. § 2C:33-4.1(a)(2) passim

N.J. Stat. § 2C:34-2(a)(1) 16

N.J. Stat. § 2C:34-3(a)(1) 15, 16

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7
N.J. Crim. R. 3:3-1(a)(1) 4
N.J. Crim. R. 3:3-1(b)..... 4
N.J. Crim. R. 3:3-1(e)–(f) 4

Other Authorities

Jacyln Pieser, *A Protester Tried to ID a Police Officer on Twitter. Now He Faces a Felony—
Along with Four Who Retweeted Him*, Wash. Post, Aug. 7, 2020..... 6
John S. Clayton, Note, *Policing the Press: Retaliatory Arrests of Newsgatherers After
Nieves v. Bartlett*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 2275 (2020) 24
Mike Davis, *Cyber Harassment Charges Dismissed Against Tweeters, Retweeters of Nutley
Cop Photo*, Ashbury Park Press, Aug. 7, 2020 6
N.J. Model Jury Charge (Criminal), § 2C:14-4 “Lewdness” (Nov. 1988)..... 16
NPD, *Citizen Complaint Information Sheet*, <https://perma.cc/E267-QJDC> (last visited
May 17, 2021)..... 21
